

Warrant of Arrest and Detention
Collin County, Texas

Felony Misdemeanor

Bond Amount: \$ 15,000

Court Number: A296-051412-0 Warrant Number: 12006862

The State Of Texas vs. White, Garrick Deshun

Arrest Status: At Large

Race: B Sex: M D.O.B: 01/15/1995 Ht: 5'9 Wt: 165

Residence Address: [REDACTED] Business Address: N/A

Name of Business: N/A D.L. Number: 35671419 State: TX FBI#

Complainant: [REDACTED]

Date of Offense: 05/04/2012 Date Complaint Filed: 05/08/2012

Warrant of Arrest Issued to: Officer S. Owens #18

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO ANY SHERIFF OR OTHER PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF TEXAS - GREETINGS:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to take instanter the body of: Garrick Deshun White

hereinafter called the accused, and him safely keep so that he may be dealt with according to law, and to hold the accused to answer to the State of Texas for an offense against the laws of the said State, namely:

Sexual Assault of a Child

TPC 22.011(a)(2)

Felony 2nd Degree

which (felony) offense he is accused by written complaint, made under oath that has been presented to me and that is by this reference incorporated herein for all purposes.

WITNESS BY SIGNATURE THIS 14 DAY OF May 2012

FILED

2012 MAY 14 PM 4:43

ANDREA STROH THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

[Signature]
Magistrate
Collin County, Texas

COPY
ADMIN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Cause #:
Offense #: 12006862
Arrest #: 12006862

F: 296-051412-07

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated: My name is Officer Sam Owens and I am a peace officer of The Town of Prosper Police Department, Prosper, Collin County, Texas. I, the affiant, have good reason and do believe that on or about the 4 day of May, 2012, one Gerrick Deshun White did then and there in the City of Prosper, Collin County, Texas commit the offense of Sexual Assault of a Child, a violation of Section 22.011(a)(2) of the Texas Penal Code, a Felony 2nd Degree. AFFIANT'S BELIEF is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

XX Affiant's personal investigation of this alleged offense.
 a fellow peace officer of The Town of Prosper Police Department, Prosper, Collin County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to the Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible.

See Attached Report

FILED

2012 MAY 14 PM 4:49

ANDREA STROM THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
[Signature]
DEPUTY

Case #: 12006862

A2206-051412-07

Defendant: White, Garrick Deshun


AFFIANT

WHEREFORE, AFFIANT requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the above accused individual in accordance with the law.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON THE
14 DAY OF May 20 12


Magistrate

MAGISTRATE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On this the 14 day of May, 2012,
I hereby acknowledge that I have determined that
probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest
warrant for the individual accused therein.


Magistrate

A296-051412-07
Prosper Police Department

Case #12006862

Submitting Officer: Officer Sam Owens #518

Sexual Assault of a Child

IPC 22.011(a)(2)

On May 8, 2012, I Officer Sam Owens received information that a student at Prosper High School had possibly been sexually assaulted; the possible victim was identified as [REDACTED]. I went to [REDACTED] residence to speak with her and her parents. Upon arrival at the residence, I spoke with [REDACTED]'s mother, [REDACTED].

I spoke with [REDACTED] about what I was told and asked her if I could speak with [REDACTED] in her presence or if she could speak with her for me. [REDACTED] said that she would speak with [REDACTED] alone and that she would contact me with any information. After speaking with [REDACTED], I left the residence and went back to the police department. As I arrived at the police department, I received a phone call from [REDACTED] asking me if I could come back to the residence.

Once I arrived back at the residence, I met with [REDACTED] in the living room of their home. [REDACTED] said that she spoke with [REDACTED] and that the sexual assault was true, [REDACTED] told [REDACTED] to tell me what had happened.

[REDACTED] said that Friday night, May 4, 2012 she and two friends, identified as [REDACTED] and [REDACTED] went to [REDACTED] apartment, which was later determined to be located at [REDACTED]. The name of the apartment complex is [REDACTED].

A296-051412-07

██████████ said that when she walked into the apartment, ██████████ Garrick White, ██████████ Darius Hunter and ██████████ were all in the apartment. ██████████ said that Darius, ██████████ asked ██████████ to come to another room with them. ██████████ said that ██████████ went into the other room with them.

██████████ said that Garrick then asked her to come into the bathroom and she did. ██████████ said that after she walked into the bathroom ██████████ came into the bathroom as well. ██████████ said that Garrick then pulled her shorts and underwear off of her. ██████████ said at that point she was very scared and did not know what to say to them due to hearing several stories of people being threatened and assaulted by Garrick, ██████████ and other friends of theirs. ██████████ went on to say that she had also heard that the group of guys named "Team Snapback", which include Garrick and ██████████ drug girls and then have sex with them. ██████████ said that they had never said or done anything bad to her, so she did not think they would do anything to her.

██████████ said that Garrick and ██████████ then had sexual intercourse with her in the bathroom. At the time of her initial interview, it was undetermined if Garrick and ██████████ wore condoms and if they ejaculated. This issue was not pressed at that time due to her being very upset, to the point of hysteria at having to recount the events of that night. ██████████ had to speak with me so ██████████ could try to gain her composure.

██████████ said that after Garrick and ██████████ both had sexual intercourse with her, she put her clothes back on and she met back up with ██████████ who were still inside the residence. ██████████ and her then left the residence. ██████████ said that she did not want to say anything to her friends because she felt the entire incident was her fault. ██████████ said that ██████████ only talked about being pushed around in the apartment by Darius and they made no mention of being sexually assaulted themselves. ██████████ said that she then asked her friends to take her home.

A296-05741207

██████████ said that she saw ██████████ and another guy in the hallway of the Prosper High School on Monday, May 7th and that one of them yelled at her, "██████████, hey ██████████, give me some head ██████████". ██████████ said that she kept walking down the hallway of the school.

██████████ asked ██████████ if Garrick and ██████████ were wearing a condom. ██████████ told her mother that she did not know due to being scared and not knowing what exactly was going on.

██████████ said that she was going to take ██████████ out of the school on Wednesday and take her to the doctor to be evaluated.

I asked ██████████ if she still had the clothing she was wearing the night she was sexually assaulted by Garrick and ██████████, she went into her bedroom to check. ██████████ gave her mother a pair of pink underwear and told her that it was the pair she was wearing the night of the assault. I requested that ██████████ to put them in a paper bag for me, she complied. The underwear were then sealed per departmental policy and later transported back to the Prosper PD and entered into evidence. Pictures of the underwear were not taken at the time due to not wanting to remove trace evidence when being removed from the evidence bag.

When asked, ██████████'s mother, ██████████ said that she would act as the complainant and pursue any and all applicable criminal charges against Garrick White and ██████████ for the sexual assault of her daughter.

A copy of the audio recording between ██████████ and me will be placed with this report.

A-296-051412-07

Please see Prosper PD CFS #1200476 for details of an ongoing investigation into numerous alleged sexual assaults carried out by five suspects in this case and their associates.

FILED
2012 MAY 14 PM 4:49
ANDREA STRUB THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS
05/17/2012 16:15 9728673591

THE STATE OF TEXAS
FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE JUDICIAL REGION
ORDER OF ASSIGNMENT BY THE PRESIDING JUDGE

Pursuant to Article 74.05f Texas Government Code, I hereby assign the:

Honorable Keith Dean

Senior Judge of The 265th District Court

to the

296th District Court of Collin County, Texas

This assignment is for the period of 5 days beginning 5/14/2012, providing that the assignment shall continue after the specified period of time as may be necessary for the assigned Judge to complete trial of any case or cases begun during this period, and to pass on motions for new trial and all other matters growing out of cases tried by the Judge herein assigned during this period, or the undersigned presiding judge has terminated this assignment in writing, whichever occurs first.

CONDITION(S) OF ASSIGNMENT [IF ANY]:

CAC docket and such other cases or assignments as provided by Collin County Local Administrative Judge.

The Clerk is directed to post a copy of this assignment on the notice board so that attorneys and parties may be advised of this assignment, in accordance with the law.

ORDERED this 27 day of Feb, 2012



John Ovard, Presiding Judge
First Administrative Judicial Region

ATTEST:


Administrative Assistant (1)

Assign#

22795

Warrant of Arrest and Detention
Collin County, Texas

Felony Misdemeanor

Bond Amount: \$ 15,000

Court Number: ADGW-051412-01; Warrant Number: 12006971

The State Of Texas vs. McClinton-Hunter, Darius Marquise

Arrest Status: At Large

Race: B Sex: M D.O.B: 10/27/1994 Ht: 5'11 Wt: 171

Residence Address: [REDACTED] Business Address: N/A

Name of Business: N/A D.L. Number: 35616810 State: TX FBI#

Complainant: State of Texas

Date of Offense: 05/04/2012 Date Complaint Filed: 05/08/2012

Warrant of Arrest Issued to: Officer S. Owens # 518

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO ANY SHERIFF OR OTHER PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF TEXAS - GREETINGS:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to take instanter the body of: Darius McClinton-Hunter hereinafter called the accused, and him safely keep so that he may be dealt with according to law, and to hold the accused to answer to the State of Texas for an offense against the laws of the said State, namely:

Sexual Assault of a Child

TPC: 22.011(a)(2)

Felony 2nd Degree

which (felony) offense he is accused by written complaint, made under oath that has been presented to me and that is by this reference incorporated herein for all purposes.

WITNESS BY SIGNATURE THIS 14 DAY OF May 2012

FILED

MAY 14 PM 1:18

ASTROH THOMPSON
STRICT CLERK
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

[Handwritten Signature]

Magistrate
Collin County, Texas

COPY

ADMIN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Cause #:
Offense #: 12006971
Arrest #: 12006971

A206-051412-06

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated: My name is Officer Sam Owens and I am a peace officer of The Town of Prosper Police Department, Prosper, Collin County, Texas. I, the affiant, have good reason and do believe that on or about the 4 day of May, 2012, one Darius Marquise McClinton-Hunter did then and there in the City of Prosper, Collin County, Texas commit the offense of Sexual Assault of a Child a violation of Section 22.011(a)(2) of the Texas Penal Code, a Felony 2nd Degree. AFFIANT'S BELIEF is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

XX Affiant's personal investigation of this alleged offense.
 a fellow peace officer of The Town of Prosper Police Department, Prosper, Collin County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to the Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible,

See: Attached Report

FILED

2012 MAY 14 PM 1:18
ANDREA STROH THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS
BY _____ DEPUTY

Case #: 12006971

Defendant: McClinton-Hunter, Darius Marquie



AFFIANT

WHEREFORE, AFFIANT requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the above accused individual in accordance with the law.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME ON THE
14 DAY OF May, 2012



Magistrate

MAGISTRATE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On this the 14 day of May, 2012,
I hereby acknowledge that I have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein.



Magistrate

FILED
2012 MAY 14 PM 1:18
ANDREA STROH THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
BELL COUNTY, TEXAS
BY: 

2916-051412-06
Prosper Police Department

Case #12006971

Submitting Officer: Officer Sam Owens #518

Sexual Assault of a Child

TPC 22.011(a)(2)

On May 9, 2012, I Officer Sam Owens along with Sgt. Bryan Golden went to [REDACTED] in Prosper to speak with [REDACTED]. Upon arriving at the residence, we made contact with [REDACTED], mother of [REDACTED]. I explained to [REDACTED] that I had information that [REDACTED] was at an apartment in Prosper over the weekend and possibly had information pertinent to our active investigation(s) (CFS #12006972, CFS #12006862 and CFS #12004764). I asked [REDACTED] if she would allow us to speak to [REDACTED] in her presence due to [REDACTED] being a juvenile. [REDACTED] agreed and Sgt. Golden and I went inside the residence and spoke with [REDACTED].

I asked [REDACTED] if she knew why I wanted to speak with her and she said that she did. I asked [REDACTED] if she could tell me what had happened. [REDACTED] said that Darius Hunter, [REDACTED], Garrick White, [REDACTED] and another guy named [REDACTED] wanted her and her friends, identified as [REDACTED] to come over and hang out with them. [REDACTED] said that they agreed and went over to apartment, which is located at [REDACTED].

[REDACTED] said that when they got to [REDACTED] apartment they were all just hanging out and talking. [REDACTED] said that after awhile, [REDACTED] and Darius asked her and [REDACTED] to go in to another room, while in that room she admits that they kissed, the kiss was consensual. [REDACTED] said that Darius and [REDACTED] wanted more than kissing; but she did not want to.

AG-26-051412-0p

██████████ who is 16 years old, went on to say that ██████████ Darius and ██████████ just sat around in ██████████ bedroom until ██████████ asked ██████████ for a massage, which she had done before while at school, so she thought nothing of it. At one point ██████████ picked ██████████ up and took her into the closet of the bedroom they were in. ██████████ said that when she was taken into the closet, she fell down on the floor, ██████████ said that Darius then came into the closet and he shut the door. ██████████ said that ██████████ and Darius took their clothes off and then pulled her up and tried to take her clothes off. ██████████ said that she told them "No" but they pulled her shorts and underwear off against her will. ██████████ said that she told them "No" again. ██████████ said that she fell back to the floor again and they kept asking her, "to do stuff with them". ██████████ said that she said "No" again and started yelling for ██████████ who was lying on the bed in the bedroom with ██████████ said that ██████████ was not able to help her due to ██████████ being held down by ██████████ in an attempt to keep her from helping.

██████████ said that while she was in the closet, she was forced to give Darius oral sex; ██████████ reiterated that she performed the oral sex on Darius against her will. ██████████ said that Darius also "fingered" her as well, which was also done against her will. ██████████ said that she did not want to do the things Darius and ██████████ wanted her to do, so she made them stop. ██████████ said that the only thing that she did willingly was kiss Darius.

██████████ said that her performing oral sex on Darius and him "fingering" her was not consensual and that she did not want that to happen. ██████████ said that she got up eventually and put her clothes back on. ██████████ said that she walked out of the closet and called ██████████ phone. ██████████ said that ██████████ picked up and pretended it was her mom and said that they had to leave. ██████████ said that they then ran out of the apartment and left. A verbal and written statement given by ██████████ recounts the same events.

██████████ completed a voluntary witness statement, which is attached to this report. I spoke with ██████████ and asked her if she wanted to pursue any criminal charges for the incident. ██████████ told me that she wanted to speak with her husband before making that decision. ██████████ said that her husband was coming home May 10th. I asked ██████████ to call me and let me know what her decision was.

A:2966-051412-06

I put the audio recording of the conversation between [REDACTED] Sgt. Golden and myself with this report.

Please see Prosper PD CFS #12004764, CFS #12006971 and CFS #12006972 for details of an ongoing investigation into numerous alleged sexual assaults carried out by the suspects in this case and their associates.

FILED

2012 MAY 14 PM 1:19

ANDREA SIBGH THOMPSON
DISTRICT CLERK
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
[Signature]

THE STATE OF TEXAS
FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE JUDICIAL REGION
ORDER OF ASSIGNMENT BY THE PRESIDING JUDGE

Pursuant to Article 74.056, Texas Government Code, I hereby assign the:

Honorable Keith Dean

Senior Judge of The 265th District Court

to the

296th District Court of Collin County, Texas

This assignment is for the period of 5 days beginning 5/14/2012, providing that the assignment shall continue after the specified period of time as may be necessary for the assigned Judge to complete trial of any case or cases begun during this period, and to pass on motions for new trial and all other matters growing out of cases tried by the Judge herein assigned during this period, or the undersigned presiding judge has terminated this assignment in writing, whichever occurs first.

CONDITION(S) OF ASSIGNMENT [IF ANY]:

CAC docket and such other cases or assignments as provided by Collin County Local Administrative Judge.


The Clerk is directed to post a copy of this assignment on the notice board so that attorneys and parties may be advised of this assignment, in accordance with the law.

ORDERED this 27 day, of Feb, 2012



John Ovard, Presiding Judge
First Administrative Judicial Region

ATTEST:


Administrative Assistant ()

Assign#

22796